WHEREAS, City of Lebanon intends to formally apply for assistance under the Comprehensive Planning Assistance Program authorized by Section 701 of the Housing Act of 1954 as amended; and

WHEREAS, it is the expressed opinion of the undersigned governmental body that the enclosed Reconnaissance Survey Report:

- Accurately identifies the pressing problems and needs of this locality; and
- (2) Outlines a comprehensive planning program designed to meet this locality's problesm and needs; and
- (3) Provides the State of Oregon, Executive Department, and the Department of Hosuing and Urban Development a means for evaluating the potential benefit of the Planning Assistance provided; and

WHEREAS, the application will:

Assist the City of Lebanon, Oregon in developing a comprehensive plan for the city including the following work elements:

Land Use Element
Housing Element
Transporation Element
Public Facilities Element
Open Space

Each of the above work elements will include:

Background studies and development of base maps to provide the City with basic information to assist in developing an on-going planning program.

Working with the citizen advisory committees and local government in developing the goals, objectives and policies for the proposed planning program.

Recommendations for revision or development of implementation measures in conformance with the goals and policies of the planning program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COWMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON:

That the City of Lebanon hereby applies for "701" Comprehensive Planning
Assistance grant in the amount of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00), and

That the City of Lebanon hereby agrees to make available local funds in (cash) of (in kind) services in the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred dollars (\$2,500.00) as the local share of the project cost, and

That the Mayor is hereby duly empowered to (a) file an application for and in behalf of the City of Lebanon, (b) provide such additional information and documents as may be required under the act, and (c) otherwise act as the authorized representative of the City of Lebanon in connection with all matters pertaining to this application and any grant agreement that may be executed to the application.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 6th day of June, 1972.

ATTEST:

City Recorder

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION FOR)
A "701" COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING ASSISTANCE)
GRANT.)

WHEREAS, City of Lebanon intends to formally apply for assistance under the Comprehensive Planning Assistance Program authorized by Section 701 of the Housing Act of 1954 as amended; and

WHEREAS, it is the expressed opinion of the undersigned governmental body that the enclosed Reconnaissance Survey Report:

- (1) Accurately identifies the pressing problems and needs of of this locality; and
- (2) Outlines a comprehensive planning program designed to meet this locality's problems and needs; and
- (3) Provides the State of Oregon, Executive Department, and the Department of Housing and Urban Development a means for evaluating the potential benefit of the Planning Assistance provided; and

WHEREAS, the application will:

Assist the City of Lebanon, Oregon in developing a comprehensive plan for the city including the following work elements:

Land Use Element Housing Element Transportation Element Public Facilities Element Open Space Element

Each of the above work elements will include:

Background studies and development of base maps to provide the city with basic information to assist in developing an on-going planning program.

Working with the citizen advisory committees and local government in developing the goals, objectives and policies for the proposed planning program.

Recommendations for revision or development of implementation measures in conformance with the goals and policies of the planning program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON:

That the City of Lebanon hereby applies for "701" Comprehensive Planning Assistance grant in the amount of Seven Thousand dollars (\$7.500.00), and

That the City of Lebanon hereby agrees to make available local funds in (cash) or (in kind) services in the amount of Three Thousand Five Hundred dollars (\$5,500.00) as the local share of the project cost, and

That the Mayor is hereby duly empowered to (a) file an application for and in behalf of the City of Lebanon, (b) provide such additional information and documents as may be required under the act, and (c) otherwise act as the authorized representative of the City of Lebanon in connection with all matters pertaining to this application and any grant agreement that may be executed to the application.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 6th day of June, 1972.

ATTEST:

Mayor

City Recorder